

**No. 18-1944**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

---

ALI RAZAK, KENAN SABANI, and KHALDOUN CHERDOUD,  
Individually and on behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

*Plaintiffs - Appellants,*

v.

UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC. and GEGEN LLC,

*Defendants - Appellees.*

---

Appeal from a final Order of the United States District Court for the Eastern  
District of Pennsylvania, entered April 11, 2018 in Civil Action No. 16-573

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES  
UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC. AND GEGEN LLC**

---

Robert W. Pritchard (PA 76979)  
Joshua C. Vaughn (PA 203040)  
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.  
625 Liberty Avenue, 26th Floor  
Pittsburgh, PA 15222  
Telephone: (412) 201-7628  
Facsimile: (412) 774-1957  
Email: rpritchard@littler.com  
Email: jvaughn@littler.com

Paul C. Lantis (PA 309240)  
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.  
Three Parkway  
1601 Cherry Street, Suite 1400  
Philadelphia, PA 19102  
Telephone: (267) 402-3073  
Facsimile: (267) 402-3131  
Email: plantis@littler.com

Andrew M. Spurchise  
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.  
900 Third Avenue, 8th Floor  
New York, NY 10022  
Telephone: (212) 583-2684  
Facsimile: (212) 832-2719  
Email: aspurchise@littler.com

Sophia Behnia  
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.  
333 Bush Street, 34th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
Telephone: (415) 276-2561  
Email: sbehnia@littler.com

*Attorneys for Appellees Uber  
Technologies, Inc. and Gegen LLC*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I.    Uber Is A Technology Company .....	1
A.    The Uber App Enables Riders To Connect With Drivers .....	2
B.    Agreements Confirm The Independent Contractor Status Of Independent Transportation Companies And Drivers.....	3
C.    Uber Does Not Direct Or Control Drivers.....	4
II.   Appellants Own—And Independently Choose How To Operate—Their Own Transportation Companies.....	8
A.    Razak Co-Owns And Operates Luxe Limousine Services.....	8
B.    Sabani Owns And Operates Freemo Limo .....	15
C.    Cherdoud Owns And Operates Milano Limo .....	18
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	19
STATEMENT OF THE STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	21
I.    Summary Judgment.....	22
II.   Appellants Bear The Burden To Show Employee Status .....	23
ARGUMENT .....	24
I.    Appellants Do Not Identify Any Genuine Disputes of Material Fact.....	26
II.   Appellants Do Not Challenge The Legal Standard Applied By The District Court.....	28

	<b>PAGE</b>
III. As A Matter Of Economic Reality, Appellants Are Independent Contractors Who Own Their Own Businesses.....	31
A. Appellants Control All Material Aspects Of Their Transportation Services.....	33
B. Appellants Have The Opportunity For Profit Or Loss Based On Their Managerial Skill And Entrepreneurial Courage .....	37
C. Appellants Make Significant Investments In Their Businesses And Engage Helpers.....	42
D. Appellants’ Work Requires Special Skill .....	44
E. Appellants’ Relationship With Appellees Lacks Permanence Because Appellants Alone Determine The Extent Of Their Affiliation .....	45
F. Appellants’ Businesses Are Not Integral To Appellees’ Business .....	48
IV. The Amicus Brief Filed In Support Of Appellants Should Be Disregarded .....	52
CONCLUSION.....	54
CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP, COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION AND TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND VIRUS CHECK .....	56

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**PAGE**

**Cases**

*Adami v. Cardo Windows, Inc.*,  
 No. 12-2804, 2016 WL 1241798 (D.N.J. Mar. 30, 2016).....24, 43, 47

*Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.*,  
 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....22, 24

*Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.*,  
 328 U.S. 680 (1946).....24

*Arena v. Delux Transp. Servs., Inc.*,  
 3 F. Supp. 3d 1 (E.D.N.Y. 2014) .....35

*Aubrecht v. Pennsylvania State Police*,  
 389 F. App'x 189 (3d Cir. 2010).....22

*Barlow v. C.R. England, Inc.*,  
 703 F.3d 497 (10th Cir. 2012) .....45

*Berger Transfer & Storage v. Cent. States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension*,  
 85 F.3d 1374 (8th Cir. 1996) .....35

*Bonet v. Now Courier, Inc.*,  
 203 F. Supp. 3d 1195 (S.D. Fla. 2016).....30

*Brightwell v. Lehman*,  
 637 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2011) .....21, 52

*Browning v. CEVA Freight, LLC*,  
 885 F. Supp. 2d 590 (E.D.N.Y. 2012).....47

*Bui v. Minority Mobile Sys., Inc.*,  
 No. 15-21317-CIV, 2016 WL 344969 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 28, 2016).....30, 47

*Celotex Corp. v. Catrett*,  
 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....22

*Chao v. Mid-Atlantic Installation Servs., Inc.*,  
 16 F. App'x 104 (4th Cir. 2001).....30

	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Crump v. HF3 Constr., Inc.</i> , No. CV 14-4671, 2016 WL 6962532 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 29, 2016).....	23-24
<i>Dole v. Amerilink Corp.</i> , 729 F. Supp. 73 (E.D. Mo. 1990) .....	40
<i>Donovan v. DialAmerica Mktg., Inc.</i> , 757 F.2d 1376 (3d Cir. 1985) .....	28-29, 39-40, 43, 45-46
<i>Donovan v. Sureway Cleaners</i> , 656 F.2d 1368 (9th Cir.1981) .....	43
<i>Freund v. Hi-Tech Satellite, Inc.</i> , 185 F. App’x 782 (11th Cir. 2006).....	30, 40, 42, 47
<i>Goldberg v. Whitaker House Co-op., Inc.</i> , 366 U.S. 28 (1961).....	41
<i>Haybarger v. Lawrence Cty. Adult Probation &amp; Parole</i> , 667 F.3d 408 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	29
<i>Herman v. Express Sixty-Minutes Delivery Servs., Inc.</i> , 161 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	30, 35-36, 43
<i>Herman v. Mid-Atl. Installation Servs., Inc.</i> , 164 F. Supp. 2d 667 (D. Md. 2000), <i>aff’d</i> , 16 F. App’x 104 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	42
<i>Hodgson v. E. Falls Sand &amp; Gravel Co.</i> , No. 69-407, 1972 WL 952 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 30, 1972).....	40
<i>In Re Enterprise Rent-A-Car Wage &amp; Hour Litig.</i> , 683 F.3d 462 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	22
<i>Keller v. Miri Microsystems LLC</i> , 781 F.3d 799 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	36
<i>Li v. Renewable Energy Solutions, Inc.</i> , No. 11-3589, 2012 WL 589567 (D.N.J. Feb. 22, 2012).....	38

	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Martin v. Selker Brothers, Inc.</i> , 949 F.2d 1286 (3d Cir.1991) .....	21, 40
<i>Mickens-Thomas v. Vaughn</i> , 407 F. App'x 597 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	23
<i>Neonatology Assocs., P.A. v. C.I.R.</i> , 293 F.3d 128 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	52
<i>Newark Branch, N.A.A.C.P. v. Town of Harrison, N.J.</i> , 940 F.2d 792 (3d Cir. 1991) .....	52
<i>O'Connor v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 82 F. Supp. 3d 1133 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	49
<i>Orsatti v. N.J. State Police</i> , 71 F.3d 480 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	22
<i>Phila. Taxi Ass'n, Inc. v. Uber Techs. Inc.</i> , 886 F.3d 332 (3rd Cir. 2018).....	25-26
<i>Rutherford Food Corp. v. McComb</i> , 331 U.S. 722 (1947).....	29, 34
<i>Saleem v. Corp. Transportation Grp., Ltd.</i> , 854 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	30, 35-36, 38-39, 43-44, 46
<i>Scantland v. Jeffrey Knight, Inc.</i> , 721 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	23
<i>Schaar v. Lehigh Valley Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 732 F. Supp. 2d 490 (E.D. Pa. 2010).....	22
<i>Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005).....	24
<i>Sec'y of Labor, U.S. Dep't of Labor v. Lauritzen</i> , 835 F.2d 1529 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	41, 50
<i>Thompson v. Linda and A., Inc.</i> , 779 F. Supp. 2d 139 (D.D.C. 2011).....	23

	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Verma v. 3001 Castor, Inc.</i> , No. 13-cv-3034, 2014 WL 2957453 (E.D. Pa. June 30, 2014) .....	23
<i>Weary v. Cochran</i> , 377 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	45
<i>Yu v. McGrath</i> , 597 F. App'x 62 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	21, 32
 <b>Statutes</b>	
29 U.S.C. § 201 .....	1
29 U.S.C. § 203 .....	23
29 U.S.C. § 206 .....	23
29 U.S.C. § 207 .....	23
43 P.S. § 333.104 .....	23
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 .....	22, 27
LAR 28.3 .....	22
Model Civ. Jury Instr. 3rd Cir. App'x 2 .....	24
Pattern Civ. Jury Instr. 5th Cir. 11.24 .....	24
Pattern Civ. Jury Instr. 11th Cir. 4.14 .....	24
James Manyika, “Disruptive technologies: Advances that will transform life, business, and the global economy,” McKinsey Global Institute, May 2013 .....	25
